funds under management and derivative financial instruments is limited as the counterparties are generally either with
banks or investment grade fund managers.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of financial loss to the University as a result of insufficient funds being available to meet its
short and long term liabilities.

The University manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalent balances, monitoring forecast and
actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

Note 2023
$’000

2022
$’000

21 PROVISIONS (continued)
(a) Movements in Other Provisions

Curtin University Annual Report 202392 93Curtin University Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

23	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Weighted
Average
Effective
Interest

Rate

Non-
interest
bearing

Variable
interest

rate

Fixed
interest

rate

Total
Carrying
Amount

Maturity Profile
Foreign Exchange Risk Sensitivity2 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Price Risk Sensitivity3

Credit
Risk

-10% +10% -200 bps +200 bps -15% +15%

Less than
1 year 1-5 years

More
than

5 years
Net

Result
Other
Equity

Net
Result

Other
Equity

Net
Result

Other
Equity

Net
Result

Other
Equity

Net
Result

Other
Equity

Net
Result

Other
Equity

% $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2023
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.15% 77,810 77,810 77,810  -  - (74)  - 74  - (3,723)  - 3,723  -  -  -  -  -  -
Receivables4  -   45,994  -  - 45,994 45,994  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 45,994
Fixed Term Deposits 4.49% 70,000 70,000 70,000
Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  -   8,844  -  - 8,844  - 8,844  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - (1,327)  - 1,327  -  -
Listed securities (unrestricted)  -   330  -  - 330  - 330  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - (50)  - 50  -  -
Funds under management (unrestricted)1,5  -   334,395  -  - 334,395  -  - 334,395 7,253  - (7,253)  -  -  -  -  - (50,159)  - 50,159  -  -
Funds under management (restricted)5  -   185,255  -  - 185,255  -  - 185,255  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - (27,788)  - 27,788  -  -

Total Financial Assets 574,818 77,810 70,000 722,628 193,804 9,174 519,650 7,179  - (7,179)  - (3,723)  - 3,723  - (79,324)  - 79,324  - 45,994

Financial Liabilities
Payables  -   75,467  -  - 75,467 45,159 28,654 1,654  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Treasury Loans 6.61%  -  - 19,453 19,453 2,980 16,474  -  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Lease liabilities  3.98%  -  - 6,420 6,420 1,909 4,301 210  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial Liabilities - Service Concessions 7.52%  -  - 153,195 153,195 10,033 8,297 134,865  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Financial Liabilities 75,467  - 179,068 254,535 60,081 57,726 136,729  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2022
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.34% 1 82,602  - 82,603 82,603  -  -  -  -  -  - (3,832)  - 3,832  -  -  -  -  -  -
Receivables4  -   48,115  -  - 48,115 48,115  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 48,115
Fixed Term Deposits	 2.11% 40,000 40,000 40,000
Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  -   8,363  -  - 8,363  - 8,363  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - (1,254)  - 1,254  -  -
Listed securities (unrestricted)  -   37,649  -  - 37,649  - 37,649  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - (5,647)  - 5,647  -  -
Funds under management (unrestricted)1,5  -   309,434  -  - 309,434  -  - 309,434 6,675  - (6,675)  -  -  -  -  - (46,415)  - 46,415  -  -
Funds under management (restricted)5  -   173,029  -  - 173,029  -  - 173,029  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - (25,954)  - 25,954  -  -

Total Financial Assets 576,591 82,602 40,000 699,193 170,718 46,012 482,463 6,675  - (6,675)  - (3,832)  - 3,832  - (79,270)  - 79,270  - 48,115

Financial Liabilities

Payables  -   77,642  -  - 77,642 47,653 1,008 28,981  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Treasury Loans 6.61%  -  - 22,244 22,244 2,790 17,070 2,384  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Lease liabilities  3.32%  -  - 7,546 7,546 2,969 3,818 759  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial Liabilities - Service Concessions 7.52%  -  - 151,987 151,987 10,222 8,283 133,482  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Financial Liabilities 77,642  - 181,777 259,419 63,634 30,179 165,606  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

¹ 	 Funds under management mainly comprise investments in unit based funds.  Credit risk exposure relates only to funds under management not in unit based funds.
2 	 A positive number indicates an increase in net operating result where the Australian dollar weakens against the foreign currency.
3 	 Net operating result would be affected if prices increased or decreased as gains or losses on Fair Value to Profit and Loss investments are recognised directly in net

operating result. The impacts of a 15% movement are shown.